ATPAN_			
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 6/93) RE 04-16-1999 U. S. Dept. of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-001 APR 1 2 1999 Image: Commerce of the second			
To the Honora 101012759 As:			
 Name of Conveying Party(ies): Jeffrey T. Lambert Kermit T. Henson Alan R. Mackey 	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Magna Interior Systems, Inc. Internal Address: Same		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No <u>XX</u>			
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: <u>337 Magna Drive</u>		
XX Assignment Merger Security Agt Change of Other	City: <u>Aurora</u> Province: <u>Ontario</u> Country: <u>Canada</u> Zip Code: <u>L4G 7K1</u>		
Execution Date: March 11, 1999.	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached: Yes XX No		
 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date is: <u>March 11, 1999</u>. A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No(s). 			
Additional numbers attached:	Yes XX No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total no. of applications and patents involvedOne		
Name: Samuel J. Haidle			
Internal Address: <u>Howard & Howard</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u>		
Street Address: 1400 N. Woodward Avenue, Suite 101	XX Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
City:Bloomfield Hills State:Michigan Zip:48304-2856	8. Deposit account number: 08-2789		
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.			
Samuel J. HaidleSignatureName of Person SigningSignature	<u>April 9, 1999</u> Date		
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: _5			

Va FG:S5-

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Jeffrey T. LAMBERT, a citizen of the United States of America; Kermit T. HENSON, a citizen of the United States of America; and Alan R. MACKEY, a citizen of the United States of America, whose postal addresses are 9257 Tanbay Street, Commerce Township, Michigan, 48382, U.S.A.; 7900 North Fountain Park, Apt 225, Westland, Michigan, 48185, U.S.A.; and 22098 Brookfield Court, Lion, Michigan, 48178, U.S.A., respectively, invented a certain new and useful invention relating to:

CHILD RESTRAINT SEAT ASSEMBLY

for which a patent application was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 16, 1997 as Serial No. 60/069,777 and on December 16, 1998 as Serial No. _____ and in the Canadian Patent Office on December 16, 1998 as International Patent Application No. PCT/CA 98/01148.

WHEREAS, MAGNA INTERIOR SYSTEMS INC. a company

incorporated under the laws of Ontario having a place of business at 337 Magna Drive, Aurora, Ontario, L4G 7K1, Canada, is desirous of acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the said invention, said patent application and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted and issued therefor in Canada, the United States of America and throughout the world;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Jeffrey T. LAMBERT; Kermit T. HENSON; and Alan R. MACKEY do hereby sell, assign and transfer to MAGNA INTERIOR SYSTEMS INC. successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention, said patent application, including the right to file priority applications, any improvements thereto, and in and to any Letters Patent or divisions, which may be granted and issued therefor in Canada, the United States of America and throughout the world;

JEFFREY T. LAMBERT; KERMIT T. HENSON; AND ALAN R.

MACKEY AGREE to do all things reasonably required of them and to execute all instruments submitted to them by the assignee for carrying out the full intent of this agreement; and Jeffrey T. LAMBERT; Kermit T. HENSON; and Alan R. MACKEY

> PATENT REEL: 9880 FRAME: 0958

hereby request and authorize the Patent Office to issue the said Letters Patent to MAGNA INTERIOR SYSTEMS INC. its successors and assigns.

EXEC MARCH , 1999	UTED at Livenia	. Michigan, U.S.A., this // day of
EXEC , 1999.	CUTED at	, Michigan, U.S.A., thisday of
		KERMIT T. HENSON
EXEC , 1999.	CUTED at	, Michigan, U.S.A., thisday of
		ALAN R. MACKEY
STATEMENT BY WITNESS		
		, whose full post office address is was personally present and did see Jeffrey above Assignment. Signature of Witness
STATEMENT BY WITNESS		
<u></u>		, whose full post office address is was personally present and did see Kermit bove Assignment.
	STATEMENT I	Signature of Witness BY WITNESS
	known to me, execute the	, whose full post office address is was personally present and did see Alan above Assignment.

Signature of Witness

PATENT REEL: 9880 FRAME: 0959

EXECUTED at	, Michigan, U.S.A.,	thisday of
, 1999.		

JEFFREY T. LAMBERT

EXECUTED at <u>UEST CAND</u>, Michigan, U.S.A., this <u>Z3</u> day of MARCH, 1999.

Kennel T. Herrow

KERMIT T. HENSON

EXECUTED at ______, Michigan, U.S.A., this _____day of , 1999.

ALAN R. MACKEY

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I, _____, whose full post office address is _____ was personally present and did see Jeffrey T. LAMBERT who is known to me, execute the above Assignment.

LAWDERT who is known to me, execute the above Assignment.

Signature of Witness

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I, <u>SUZANNE</u> HENSON, whose full post office address is <u>7900 N</u> <u>FOUNTAIN PARK #225 WESTLAND, MI 40105</u> was personally present and did see Kermit T. HENSON who is known to me, execute the above Assignment.

Signature of Witness

Signature of Witness STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I, _____, whose full post office address is ______ was personally present and did see Alan

R. MACKEY who is known to me, execute the above Assignment.

Signature of Witness

PATENT REEL: 9880 FRAME: 0960 hereby request and authorize the Patent Office to issue the said Letters Patent to MAGNA INTERIOR SYSTEMS INC. its successors and assigns.

EXECUTED at	<u>, Michigan, U.S.A.</u> , thisday of
, 1999.	
	JEFFREY T. LAMBERT
EXECUTED at, 1999.	, Michigan, U.S.A., thisday of
,	
	KERMIT T. HENSON
EXECUTED at	, Michigan, U.S.A., this 🔢 day of
March , 1999.	ack
	ALAN R. MACKEY
STATEMENT	BY WITNESS
I,	, whose full post office address is
T. LAMBERT who is known to me, execute the	was personally present and did see Jeffrey he above Assignment
1. EAMBERT who is known to me, execute a	
	Signature of Witness
STATEMENT	T BY WITNESS
I,	, whose full post office address is
	was personally present and did see Kermit
T. HENSON who is known to me, execute the	e above Assignment.
	Signature of Witness
STATEMEN	Γ BY WITNESS
I. GILBERT ABO	, whose full post office address is
	Was personally present and did see Alan
R. MACKEY who is known to me, execute the	ne above Assignment.
•	
	Signature of Witness

RECORDED: 04/12/1999